MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

- 8. Transition. Persons certified as school psychological service providers and school psychological examiners on the effective date of this section or after October 13, 1993 may continue to provide the services authorized by their respective certificates until the scheduled expiration of those certificates. The state board's rules must contain a schedule affording all certified school psychological service providers a reasonable amount of time to meet the requirements of the certificate authorized by subsection
- Sec. 3. Stakeholders group to convene; report to the Joint Standing Committee on Éducation and Cultural Affairs. The chair of the Advisory Committee on School Psychologists, established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 12004-I and referred to in this section as "the advisory committee," shall invite members of the Maine Psychological Association, the Maine Association of School Psychology and other interested stakeholders to meet with members of the advisory committee to discuss the ongoing responsibilities and effectiveness of the advisory committee. The stakeholders' discussion must include, but is not limited to, issues related to certification of school psychologists and disciplinary actions. The stakeholder group shall submit its report to the Commissioner of Education who shall report to the Joint Standing Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs no later than January 15, 2012 with recommendations and shall include any legislation needed to implement the recommendations with the report. The committee may report out legislation in the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature based on the work of the stakeholders group.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 387 H.P. 1095 - L.D. 1490

An Act To Amend the Laws Regarding Custody of the Remains of Deceased Persons

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §2843-A, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 601, §29, is further amended to read:
- **2.** Custody and control generally. The custody and control of the remains of deceased residents of this State, dead bodies or dead human bodies are governed by the following provisions: in the following order of priority:

- A. If the subject has designated a <u>another</u> person to have custody and control in a written and signed document, custody and control belong to that <u>designated</u> person.
- B. If the subject has not left a written and signed document designating a person to have custody and control, or if the person designated by the subject refuses custody and control, custody and control belong to the next of kin-; and
- C. If the next of kin is 2 or more persons with the same relationship to the subject, the majority of the next of kin have custody and control. If the next of kin can not, by majority vote, make a decision regarding the subject's remains, the court shall make the decision upon petition under subsection 4, paragraph D.

If a person who has the right of custody and control under this subsection does not exercise the rights and responsibilities of custody and control within 4 days after the death of the subject, custody and control belong to a person from the next lower level of priority as established in paragraphs A to C.

A person who has been charged with murder, as described in Title 17-A, section 201, or manslaughter, as described in Title 17-A, section 203, subsection 1, paragraph B, forfeits the right of custody and control provided under this subsection; and a funeral director or practitioner of funeral service who is aware of the charges may not release the remains or a dead body to that person who has been charged with murder or manslaughter. If the charges against the person are dismissed or the person is acquitted of the charges before the final disposition takes place, the person regains the right of custody and control in the same position of priority established in this subsection.

The remains or a dead body is considered abandoned if no one takes custody and control of the remains or dead body for a period of 15 days. A funeral director or practitioner of funeral service who has physical possession of abandoned remains or an abandoned dead body may bury the remains or dead body. The funeral director or practitioner of funeral service may embalm or refrigerate abandoned remains or an abandoned dead body without authorization. A certificate of abandonment that indicates the means of disposition must be filed in the municipality where the death occurred.

- **Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §2843-A, sub-§8,** as enacted by PL 1993, c. 609, §1, is amended to read:
- **8. Immunity.** A party who, in good faith, acts upon the instructions of the party having custody and control is not liable for having carried out those instructions, may not be held civilly or criminally liable and is not subject to disciplinary action for acting in accordance with those instructions.

- Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §2843-A, sub-§10 is enacted to read:
- 10. Funeral director or practitioner of funeral service. The following provisions apply to the actions and liability of a funeral director or practitioner of funeral service, cemeteries and crematories and their employees.
 - A. If there is a dispute regarding custody and control, a funeral director or practitioner of funeral service may refuse to accept the remains or dead body, inter or otherwise dispose of the remains or dead body or complete funeral arrangements until the funeral director or practitioner of funeral service is provided with a court order under subsection 4 or a written agreement of the person who has custody and control.
 - B. If there is a dispute regarding custody and control, pending a court determination under subsection 4 a funeral director or practitioner of funeral service who has physical possession of the remains or a dead body may embalm or refrigerate and shelter the remains or a dead body and may bill the estate of the subject for those costs, plus attorney's fees and court costs.
 - C. A person who signs a statement of funeral goods and services, cremation authorization form or other authorization for disposition of the remains or a dead body is deemed to warrant the truthfulness of the facts set forth in the document, including but not limited to the existence of custody and control and the identity of the subject.
 - D. A funeral director or practitioner of funeral service, cemetery or crematory may rely on a statement of funeral goods and services, cremation authorization form or other authorization signed by a person who has custody and control of the remains or a dead body and may carry out the instructions provided for in the statement of funeral goods and services or on the form or authorization unless the funeral director or practitioner of funeral service, cemetery or crematory knows of objections from another person.
 - E. A funeral director or practitioner of funeral service, cemetery or crematory is not required to independently investigate custody and control of the remains or a dead body or who is next of kin.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 388 H.P. 1093 - L.D. 1486

An Act To Amend the Laws Concerning the Child Care Advisory Council and the Maine Children's Growth Council

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §24001, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 2007, c. 683, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:
- **6. Quorum; meetings.** Thirteen A majority of the voting members of the council constitute a quorum. The council may meet as often as necessary but shall meet at least 6 times a year. A meeting may be called by a cochair or by any 5 members.
- **Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §24001, sub-§8,** as enacted by PL 2007, c. 683, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:
- **8. Staffing; funding.** The council may hire staff as necessary for its work and as resources permit. The council may accept grant funding and other funding as may be available for the work of the council. The Department of Health and Human Services shall act as fiscal agent for the council.
- **Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §24002, sub-§1,** ¶**C,** as enacted by PL 2007, c. 683, Pt. A, §2, is amended to read:
 - C. Reporting by January 15, 2010 2011 and every 2 years thereafter at the start of the first regular session of the Legislature to the Department of Health and Human Services, the Governor, the Children's Cabinet and Governor and the one or more joint standing committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health, human services, taxation and education matters on the activities and accomplishments of the council and its long-term plan for investment in the healthy development of young children, and issuing such other reports as the council determines to be appropriate.
- **Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §3731, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1993, c. 158, §2, is amended to read:
- 1. Child care. "Child care" means a regular service of care and protection education provided for compensation for any part of a day less than 24 hours to a child or children under 16 years of age whose parents work outside the home, attend an educational program or are otherwise unable to care for their children. "Child care" also means administrative functions related to the delivery of child care services, in-